(2) An increase implies a strengthening of the currency in question against the shekel.

(3) The data express the effects of changes in exchange rates on fair value after the tax effect.

(4) Changes in the exchange rates of other currencies have a negligible effect on the Bank’s earnings.

file name: 2022-09__ENG__FINAL.docx•   DATE:   05/12/2022  •  PAGE#   63

63

Sensitivity of capital to changes in the CPI

The Bank operates in the CPI market by extending uses such as loans, mortgages and the purchase of bonds and by raising CPI linked

funds. In addition, the Bank performs CPI forward transactions on behalf of its customers and itself.

The Bank is not exposued in its forward activity to material CPI risks.

Set out below is the sensitivity of the Bank’s capital to theoretical changes in the CPI as of September 30, 2022 (NIS millions).

The measurement refers to the effect of changes on capital and includes activity in balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet

instruments:

Percentage change in CPI

3% decrease (82)

3% increase 82

MANAGEMENT OF RISKS IN DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Set out below is the volume of activity in derivative financial instruments (nominal value NIS millions):

  As of September 30, 2022  As of December 31, 2021

  Derivatives

not for

trading
Derivatives

for trading  Total

Derivatives

not for

trading
Derivatives

for trading  Total

Hedging transactions:

Interest rate contracts 3,440 - 3,440 3,245 - 3,245

Other transactions:

Interest rate contracts 626 17,336 17,962 1,499 13,471 14,970

Foreign currency contracts  20,665 54,349 75,014 22,552 50,774 73,326

Contracts on shares, share indexes, commodities and other contracts 43 47,631 47,674 39 73,789 73,828

Total derivative financial instruments 24,774 119,316 144,090 27,335 138,034 165,369

file name: 2022-09__ENG__FINAL.docx•   DATE:   05/12/2022  •  PAGE#   64

64

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the actual or future risk that the Bank will have difficulty in supplying liquidity requirements in exceptional

demand and supply situations, including unexpected liabilities, unexpected withdrawals of deposits from the public,

unexpected demand for credit, uncertainty regarding the availability of sources, including sharp decline in the value of liquid

assets available to the Bank. Materialization of the risk might cause the Bank shortage in liquid means, that will force the

[…]

Unrealized net losses from adjustments to fair value (192) 66 (126) (17) 6 (11)

Losses in respect of available for sale bonds reclassified to income statement
 (1)

97 (33) 64 9 (3) 6

Net change during the period (95) 33 (62) (8) 3 (5)

Employee benefits:

Net actuarial gain (loss) for the period 39 (13) 26 4 (1)  3

Net losses reclassified to the statement of profit and loss
 (2)

 3 (2) 1 8 (2)  6

Net change during the period 42 (15) 27 12 (3)  9

Changes in the components of cumulative other comprehensive income (loss)

attributed to non-controlling interests

Total change during the period (4) 2 (2) 1 - 1

Changes in the components of cumulative other comprehensive income (loss)

attributed to the Bank's shareholders

Total change during the period (49) 16 (33) 3 - 3

  For the nine months ended September 30 (unaudited)

  2022  2021

Before

tax
Tax

effect
After

tax
Before

tax
Tax

effect
After

tax

Changes in the components of cumulative other comprehensive income (loss) before

attribution to non-controlling interests

Adjustments in respect of presentation of available for sale bonds according to fair value

Unrealized net losses from adjustments to fair value (759) 260 (499) (76) 26 (50)

Losses in respect of available for sale bonds reclassified to income statement
 (1)

287 (98) 189 72 (25) 47

Net change during the period (472) 162 (310) (4) 1 (3)

Employee benefits:

Net actuarial gain for the period 221 (75) 146 33 (11)  22

Net losses reclassified to the statement of profit and loss
 (2)

 17 (7) 10 25 (8)  17

Net change during the period 238 (82) 156 58 (19)  39

Changes in the components of cumulative other comprehensive income (loss)

attributed to non-controlling interests

Total change during the period (17) 6 (11) 3 (1) 2

Changes in the components of cumulative other comprehensive income (loss)

attributed to the Bank's shareholders

Total change during the period (217) 74 (143) 51 (17) 34

(1) The amount before tax is reported in the statement of income in the item non-interest financing income. For additional details see note 3.

(2) The amount before tax is reported in the statement of income in the item employee benefits, see note 7A.

file name: 2022-09__ENG__FINAL.docx•   DATE:   05/12/2022  •  PAGE#   93

93

NOTE 4 - CUMULATIVE OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)  (CONT'D)
(NIS million)

B . Changes in the components of cumulative other comprehensive income (loss) before and

after tax effect (cont'd)

For the year ended December 31,

2021 (audited)